consolidated financial statements and reflected in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements is based upon
preliminary estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  Consequently, amounts preliminarily allocated to assets
acquired and liabilities assumed could change significantly from those used in the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the expected results of operations for any future period.
Differences could result from future changes in our portfolio of investments, changes in interest rates, changes in our capital structure, changes
in property level operating expenses, changes in property level revenues including rents expected to be received on leases in place or signed
during and after 2009 or for other reasons.

Consequently, actual future results are likely to be different than amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma financial statements related to
these transactions.

F-1

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

7

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2009

(dollars in thousands)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
Pending Acquisition

(A) Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Real estate properties, at cost $ 3,317,983 $ 4,450 $ 3,322,433
Less accumulated depreciation 454,317 � 454,317

2,863,666 4,450 2,868,116
Cash and cash equivalents 10,494 (1,987) 8,507
Restricted cash 4,222 � 4,222
Deferred financing fees, net 14,882 � 14,882
Acquired real estate leases, net 42,769 � 42,769
Other assets 51,893 � 51,893

$ 2,987,926 $ 2,463 $ 2,990,389

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY:
Unsecured revolving credit facility $ 60,000 $ � $ 60,000
Senior unsecured notes due 2012 and 2015, net of
discount 322,160 � 322,160
Secured debt and capital leases 660,059 2,463 662,522
Acquired real estate lease obligations, net 9,687 � 9,687
Other liabilities 35,370 � 35,370
Shareholders� equity 1,900,650 � 1,900,650

$ 2,987,926 $ 2,463 $ 2,990,389

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-2

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

8

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2009

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

MOBs
Acquired

(B)
Other Acquired
Properties (C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 296,777 $ 9,621 $ 21,455 $ (1,128)(D) $ 326,725
Interest and other income 1,003 � � � 1,003
Total revenues 297,780 9,621 21,455 (1,128) 327,728

EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 14,273 1,922 378 5(E) 16,578
Interest 56,404 � � 20,091(F) 76,495
Depreciation 78,583 � 5,691 3,012(G) 87,286
Acquisition costs 3,327 � � � 3,327
Impairment of assets 15,530 � � � 15,530
General and administrative 20,345 � 1,107 425(H) 21,877
Total expenses 188,462 1,922 7,176 23,533 221,093

Income before gain on sale of
property 109,318 7,699 14,279 (24,661) 106,635
Gain on sale of property 397 � � � 397
Net income $ 109,715 $ 7,699 $ 14,279 $ (24,661) $ 107,032

Weighted average shares
outstanding 121,863 5,515(I) 127,378

Basic and diluted earnings per
share:
Income before gain on sale of
property $ 0.90 $ 0.84
Net income $ 0.90 $ 0.84

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

9

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2008

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

MOBs
Acquired

(J)

Other
Acquired
Properties

(K)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 233,210 $ 43,712 $ 27,239 $ 18,659(L) $ 322,820
Interest and other income 2,327 � � � 2,327
Total revenues 235,537 43,712 27,239 18,659 325,147

EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 2,792 12,074 507 567(M) 15,940
Interest 40,154 � � 35,912(N) 76,066
Depreciation 60,831 � 7,350 16,993(O) 85,174
General and administrative 17,136 � 1,429 2,616(P) 21,181
Impairment of assets 8,379 � � � 8,379
Total expenses 129,292 12,074 9,286 56,088 206,740

Income before gain on sale of properties 106,245 31,638 17,953 (37,429) 118,407
Gain on sale of properties 266 � � 397(Q) 663
Net income $ 106,511 $ 31,638 $ 17,953 $ (37,032) $ 119,070

Weighted average shares outstanding 105,153 22,225(R) 127,378

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Income before gain on sale of properties $ 1.01 $ 0.93
Net income $ 1.01 $ 0.93

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

10

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in tables in thousands, or as otherwise stated)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustment

(A) Represents the effect of a pending acquisition of a MOB that we have agreed to acquire from an unaffiliated party for